

07-1107-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Movant-Appellee,

v.

JAMES B. GOTTSTEIN,

Respondent-Appellant,

VERA SHARAV, ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN RESEARCH PROTECTION, JOHN DOE, DAVID S. EGILMAN,
LAURA ZIEGLER, MINDFREEDOM INTERNATIONAL, JUDI CHAMBERLIN, ROBERT WHITAKER, TERRI
GOTTSTEIN, JERRY WINCHESTER, DR. PETER BREGGIN, DR. GRACE JACKSON, DR. DAVID COHEN,
BRUCE WHITTINGTON, DR. STEPHEN KRUSZEWSKI, WILL HALL, DAVID OAKS AND ERIC WHALEN,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR MOVANT-APPELLEE ELI LILLY AND COMPANY

SAMUEL J. ABATE JR.
PEPPER HAMILTON, LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eight Avenue
New York, New York 10018
212 808-2700

NINA M. GUSSACK
SEAN P. FAHEY
PAUL V. AVELAR
PEPPER HAMILTON, LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Sts.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 981-4000

Counsel for Movant-Appellee Eli Lilly and Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The MDL Court’s Finding That Mr. Gottstein Aided And Abetted Dr. Egilman’s Violation Of The Protective Order Is Not Clearly Erroneous.	17
A. Mr. Gottstein’s Supposed “Independent” Purpose For Subpoenaing The Confidential Material From Dr. Egilman Is Irrelevant.	18
B. The Finding That Mr. Gottstein’s Subpoena Was A “Pretense” Is Supported By The Record.	20
C. The Protective Order Can Be Enforced Against All Individuals Who Consented To Its Terms And To Those Who Conspire To Violate It.....	21
D. The Documents At Issue Were Confidential At The Time Mr. Gottstein Assisted In Their Wrongful Dissemination.....	24
II. Mr. Gottstein Was Subject To The Jurisdiction Of The MDL Court.	26
A. Mr. Gottstein Waived Any Objection To Personal Jurisdiction.	26
B. Mr. Gottstein Was Subject To The Jurisdiction Of The MDL Court Because He Aided And Abetted Dr. Egilman’s Violation Of The MDL Court’s Order.	28
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corporation v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	29, 30
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	21
<i>Estate of Greene v. Glucksman</i> , No. 86 Civ. 9184, 1987 WL 17994 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1987)	22, 29
<i>Hamilton v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>In re Zyprexa Injunction</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004)	4
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 04-MD-1596, 2004 WL 3520247 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2004)	4
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	27
<i>Knox v. Salinas</i> , 193 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Langford v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932).....	29
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 961 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 30

<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	22
<i>Speir v. Robert C. Herd & Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 436 (D. Md. 1960).....	27
<i>Stiller v. Hardman</i> , 324 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1963)	29
<i>Sussman v. Bank of Israel</i> , 56 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Schine</i> , 260 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1959)	22, 29
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	23, 29
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	24
<i>Wyrough & Loser, Inc. v. Pelmor Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 376 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1967)	28
FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	25
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	19, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<u>Manual for Complex Litigation</u> , § 11.423 (4th ed. 2004)	4, 24
